
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Firth, 

Alexander, Orrell, Simpson-Laing, Taylor and Waudby 
 

Date: Monday, 8 November 2010 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday, 5 November 2010.  
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 

September 2010. 
 



 
 
4. Called-in Item: Community Stadium - 

Update Report   
(Pages 5 - 34) 

 To consider the decisions made by the Executive on 19 October 
2010 in relation to the above item, which have been called in by 
Councillors Gillies, Healey and Watt in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Constitution.  A cover report is 
attached setting out the reasons for the call-in and the remit and 
powers of the Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) in 
relation to the call-in procedure, together with the original report 
to and decisions of the Executive. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Fiona Young 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone : 01904 551027 
• E-mail : fiona.young@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.   
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council
[...]
nslated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 27 SEPTEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), FIRTH, 
ALEXANDER, SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR, 
WAUDBY, HYMAN (SUBSTITUTE) AND FRASER 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS MERRETT AND ORRELL 

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
The following interests were declared: 
 
Cllr Fraser – a personal interest in agenda item 4 (Called-In item: Exit 
Provisions and Pension Discretions), as a member of the retired sections 
of UNISON and Unite (TGWU/ACTS sections). 
 
Cllr Alexander – a personal interest in agenda item 4, as a member of the 
GMB. 
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing - a personal interest in agenda item 4, as a member of 
UNISON. 
 

8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

9. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny Management Committee 

(Calling In) held on 14 June 2010 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record, subject to the inclusion in the 
preamble of Minute 5 (Called In Item: Water End Cycle 
Scheme Evaluation) of comments made at the meeting about 
the need to ensure the safety of cyclists turning right at 
Clifton Green through traffic at the Water End junction. 

 
10. CALLED-IN ITEM: EXIT PROVISIONS AND PENSION DISCRETIONS  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider a decision made 
by the Executive on 21 September 2010 in relation to proposals to 
recommend that Staffing & Urgency Committee approve a number of 
amendments to the way in which the Council exercised its exit and pension 
discretions. 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



 
Details of the Executive’s decision were attached as Annex 1 to the report.  
The original report to the Executive was attached as Annex 2.  The 
decision had been called in by Cllrs Alexander, Gunnell and Simpson-
Laing, on the grounds that: 
 
“The Executive has failed to ensure a mechanism is in place for effective 
Member scrutiny of pay and pension settlements, leaving potentially 
substantial Officer exit settlements to fellow Officers alone.” 
 
Members were asked to decide whether to confirm the decision of the 
Executive (Option A) or to refer it back to the Executive for re-consideration 
(Option B) 
 
Cllr Alexander addressed the Committee on behalf of the Calling-In 
Members, stating that the Executive, in making their recommendation to 
the Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee, should have taken into account 
the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons advising Member 
scrutiny of exit payments above a certain threshold.  During the ensuing 
discussion, it was noted that the final decision on this matter rested with 
the Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee, which would meet on 4 
October to consider the proposed amendments. 
 
Cllr Alexander then moved, and Cllr Simpson-Laing seconded, that Option 
B be approved and the decision be referred back to the Executive for 
reconsideration, with the recommendation that they advise the Staffing 
Matters & Urgency Committee, in agreeing to amend the Council’s 
approach to exit provisions and pension discretions, to include a 
requirement that exit payments over a certain threshold be subject to 
scrutiny by the Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee.  Four Members 
voted for this proposal and four voted against.  The Chair then used his 
casting vote against the proposal, which was accordingly declared LOST 
and it was therefore 
 
RESOLVED: That Option A be approved and the original decision of the 

Executive be confirmed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution and 

in view of the fact that the decision on this matter rests with 
the Staffing Matters & Urgency Committee. 

 
 
 
 
J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.25 pm]. 

Page 4



 
  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

8 November 2010 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 
Called-in Item:  Community Stadium – Update Report 

 
Summary  

 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions 

made by the Executive on 19 October 2010 in relation to a report 
which provided an update on the progress of the Community 
Stadium project and sought approval for a suggested approach 
to the provision of community and commercial components and a 
new governance structure to manage the project.  This covering 
report also explains the powers and role of the Scrutiny 
Management Committee in relation to dealing with the call-in. 

 
Background 

 
2. An extract from the decision list published after the relevant 

Executive Meeting is attached as Annex A to this report.  This 
sets out the decisions taken by the Executive on the called-in 
item.  The original report to the Executive is attached as Annex 
B. 

 
3. Councillors Gillies, Healey and Watt have called in the 

Executive’s decisions for review by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the 
constitutional requirements for post-decision call-in. The reason 
given for the call-in is that: 

 
“The decision made by the Executive does not take the project 
forward, because without information on the status of the 
enabling development and an updated funding position there 
can be no meaningful choices made regarding the sporting, 
commercial and community provisions of this project.” 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



Consultation  
 

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the 
Calling-In Members will be invited to attend and/or speak at the 
Calling-In meeting, as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 

5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in 
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the 
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local 
Government Act 2000: 

 
(a) To confirm the decisions of the Executive, on the 

grounds that the SMC (Calling-In) does not believe there 
is any basis for reconsideration. If this option is chosen, 
the decisions will take effect from the date of the SMC 
(Calling-In) meeting. 

 
(b) To refer the matter back to the Executive, for them to 

reconsider their original decisions.  If this option is 
chosen, the matter will be re-considered at a meeting of 
the Executive (Calling-In) to be held on 26 October 2010. 

 
Analysis 

 
6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the basis 

of the decisions made by the Executive and form a view on 
whether there are grounds for reconsideration of those 
decisions. 

  
Corporate Priorities 

 
7. An indication of the Corporate Priorities to which the Executive’s 

decisions are expected to contribute is provided in paragraph 
21 of the report at Annex B to this report. 

 
Implications 

 
8. There are no known financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, 

or Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in 
terms of dealing with the specific matter before Members; 
namely, to determine and handle the call-in: 

 
Risk Management 

 
9. There are no risk management implications associated with the 

call in of this matter. 
 
 

Page 6



Recommendations 
 

10. Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and 
decide whether they wish to confirm the decision made by the 
Executive or refer the matter back for re-consideration at the 
scheduled Executive Calling-In meeting.  

 
Reason: 

 
11. To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in 

accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
 
Contact details: 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
01904 551030 
email: 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Report Approved √ Date 20/10/10 

 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:   
 

All √ 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 
Annex A – decisions of the Executive on Community Stadium – 
Update Report (extract from decision list published after the meeting 
on 19/10/10) 
Annex B – report to Executive meeting held on 19/10/10 
 
Background Papers 
Agenda and minutes relating to the above meeting (published on the 
C
[...]
t stage of the project, either at 
the Monks Cross stadium site or at the participatory 
sports village site. 

 
REASON: To enable the project to be taken forward by all partners 

Page 9



Annex A 
and achieve the objective stated in the Corporate 
Strategy 2009-2012 to provide high quality sport 
recreation and other community focused opportunities. 

 

Page 10



Annex B 

 1

 

  
 

   

 
Executive  
 
Report of the Directors of City Strategy and Neighbourhoods 

 

Community Stadium – Update Report    

 

Summary 

1.  The purpose of this paper is to: 
 

§ Provide a short update on the progress of the project 
§ Consider a process for assessing the benefit potential community uses  
§ Outline the draft procurement strategy 
§ Consider new Project Management / Governance arrangements 

 
2.  Members are requested to note the progress with the project and agree on a 

new governance structure for the management of the project. 
 

Background 
 
3. The Executive of 6th July 2010 agreed that: 
 

§ The preferred site for the project should be Monks Cross south.   
§ The replacement athletics facilities should be developed at the Heslington 

East Campus as part of the York Sports Village, subject to agreement of 
terms with York University.  

§ A procurement plan should be developed and reported back to the 
Executive. 

 
4.  Full Council allocated the use of the LABGI  funds to provide £198K to take 

the project to the pre-procurement stage.  
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



Annex B 

 2

Update on progress  

Vangarde and Huntington Stadium sites 
 

5. The Vangarde site is directly adjacent to Huntington Stadium and the Monks 
Cross Park and Ride site (both in CYC ownership). Discussions have been 
initiated with the owner and prospective developer of the Vangarde site 
(Oakgate), regarding a potential retail scheme which would include a new 
stadium with associated community and commercial uses.   

6.  The scheme would be submitted as a single comprehensive planning 
application and act as an enabling development for the provision of the 
community stadium.  This scheme is likely to be a significant departure from 
established planning policy.  It will present a case that any planning harm 
caused will be mitigated by ‘planning gain’ (the provision of a community 
stadium). The planning gain would be controlled by a S106 agreement which 
is yet to be negotiated. Once the Heads of Terms have been agreed, the 
scheme will be passed to the Local Planning Authority for consideration and 
then formal determination. 

 

Athletics facilities 

7. Discussions have been initiated with the University  regarding the provision of 
the replacement athletics facility.  Their initial formal response is due in mid 
October.    

 

Community Facilities 

8. The business case presented to the Executive in June 2009 and July 2010 
set out a range of community and commercial uses that could support the 
community stadium.   

 
9. A schedule of potential community benefits that are suitable and deliverable 

for the preferred site is being developed.  Detailed discussions have been 
initiated with relevant stakeholders regarding the scheme.  The final range of 
components that make up the ‘community package’ will be dependent on 
many factors; particularly the amount of S106 funding, the specifics of the 
planning case, and the needs / demands of the relevant community 
stakeholders.  

 
10. It is essential that a commercially sustainable business plan supports the 

scheme as the council has no budget available for the ongoing revenue 
support of the facility. Consequently, sufficient commercial activity needs to 
be included within the proposal to ensure that the can effectively operate with 
an appropriate sinking fund and contingency. Thus, the level and nature of 
the community facilities is directly linked to the overall commercial 
sustainability of the project and forms part of the complex S106 negotiations. 
The options curr
[...]

Multi-Party Community Stadium Advisory Group is included in Annex 1 which 
is attached.   

 
 

Community Stadium 
Advisory Group 

(Multi-Party representation 
only) 

CYC Officer Team 

Executive Full Council 

Officer led external 
partnership team 

(no Councillor representation) 

Page 17



Annex B 

 8

Corporate Priorities 

21. The provision of a new community stadium for the city is a priority action in 
the Corporate Strategy 2009-2012 which states: “We will develop proposals 
to complete the building of a Community Stadium for the City that will provide 
high quality sport recreation and other community focused opportunities.”  It 
is also identified in Active York’s ‘Sport and Active Leisure Strategy’ which 
was signed up to at the Leisure and Heritage EMAP in June 2005. The 
facilities section of this strategy was updated in May 2007. 

 
 
Implications 

 
Financial  
 
22. This project currently has both a revenue and capital budget allocated.  With 

regard to the revenue budget the project has £198K of Local Authority 
Business Growth Incentive (LABGI) funds that were approved at Full Council 
in July 2010 for the development of the project to the pre-procurement stage.   

 
23. Officers will bring a more detailed report to the Executive with full financial 

details for the delivery of the project when the  proposals are finalised. 
 
Risk Management 
 
24. A detailed report regarding the project’s risks will be presented to the audit 

and governance Committee on 6th December 2010. 
 
Equalities – There are no equalities implications at this stage. 
 
Legal – There are no legal implications at this stage. 
 
Human Resources – There are no implications. 
 
Crime and Disorder – There are no implications 
 
Information Technology – There are no implications 
 
Property – There are no implications at this stage 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the Executive note the progress made on the Community Stadium 
project to date. 

 
2. That the Executiv
[...]
ompleted           

P
age 34


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	4 Called-in Item: Community Stadium - Update Report
	Annex A Report to SMC Calling-in
	Annex B Report to SMC Calling-in
	Annex B1 Report to SMC Calling-in
	Annex B2 Report to SMC Calling-in




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 8 NOVEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), MERRETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), FIRTH, ALEXANDER, SIMPSON-
LAING, TAYLOR, ASPDEN (SUBSTITUTE) AND 
HOLVEY (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS ORRELL AND WAUDBY 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS HEALEY, CRISP AND B WATSON 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny Management Committee 

(Calling-in) meeting held on 27 September 2010 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
14. CALLED-IN ITEM: COMMUNITY STADIUM - UPDATE REPORT  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive on 19 October 2010 in relation to proposals for the 
provision of the commercial and community components of the Community 
Stadium project and a new governance structure to manage the project. 
  
Details of the Executive’s decision were attached as Annex A to the report.  
The original report to the Executive was attached as Annex B.  The 
decisions had been called in by Cllrs Gillies, Healey and Watt, on the 
grounds that: 
 
“The decision made by the Executive does not take the project forward, 
because without information on the status of the enabling development 
and an updated funding position there can be no meaningful choices made 
regarding the sporting, commercial and community provisions of this 
project.” 
 



Members were asked to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive (Option A) or to refer them back to the Executive for re-
consideration (Option B) 
  
Cllr Healey addressed the Committee on behalf of the Calling-In Members, 
expanding upon their concerns regarding the financial viability of the 
project.  He asked that the matter be referred back to the Executive with a 
recommendation that they request a further report, presenting a clear 
financial update. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed that the likely 
overall cost of the project had been set out in previous reports.  Detailed 
costings would depend upon the extent of the community facilities to be 
provided, which in turn was dependent on the commercial aspect of the 
project.  These matters were still under discussion. 
 
Following a full debate, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Option A be approved and the original decisions of the 

Executive on this item be confirmed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with constitutional requirements for called-in 

matters, and because it is considered that referring the 
matter back to the Executive would serve no useful purpose 
and would only delay the progress of the project.  

 
 
 
 
J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.15 pm]. 


